REPORT BY CHAIRPERSON OF THE SERVICES COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2026 

1: NSW Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure Grant - Greening Our 
City: Cooler Streets in Fairfield City 
File Number: 18/25269 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Khoshaba) 

That: 

1. The grant of two hundred and two thousand, seven hundred and seventy-four 

dollars ($202,774.00 excl. GST) offered by NSW Department of Planning, 
Housing and Infrastructure under the Greening our City Grant Program be 
accepted and be delivered over a 2-year period. 

2. Council allocate a total of twenty-nine thousand, nine hundred and seventy-

one dollars ($29,971.00) from General Fund as a co-contribution to the Grant 
Program for consideration as part of the Draft 2026–2027 Operational Plan. 

3. The amount of seventy thousand, nine hundred and seventy dollars and 

ninety cents ($70,970.90) be received and that a new project ‘Cooler Streets 
in Fairfield City’ be introduced into the 2025–2026 Operational Plan, with 
expenditure for that purpose, be voted. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

2: NSW Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure Grant - Greening our 

City: National Tree Day 
File Number: 18/25269 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Yousif) 

That: 

1. The grant of ninety-four thousand, seven hundred and ten dollars 

($94,710.00) offered by the NSW Department of Planning, Housing and 
Infrastructure for the Cool and Green Spaces for Our City project be accepted 
and be delivered over a 3-year period. 

2. The amount of thirty-three thousand, one hundred and forty-eight dollars and 

fifty cents ($33,148.50) for the Cool and Green Spaces for Our City project be 
received into the 2025–2026 Operational Plan under IN261134 and that its 
expenditure be voted for that purpose, with the remaining grant funding to be 
considered in future Operational Plans. 

3. The total amount of twenty-nine thousand, one hundred and sixty-six dollars 

($29,166.00) from General Fund allocations in the 2025/26 to 2028/29 
Delivery Program for IN1134 – National Tree Day be returned. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Ordinary Council 
DRAFT Minutes 

Meeting Date: 24 February 202624 February 2026 Page 9 

Ordinary Council Page 9 

3: NSW Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Grant - Weeds 
Action Program 2025–2029 
File Number: 25/27685 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Barkho) 

That: 

1. The grant of one hundred and eighty-six thousand and fifty-one dollars 

($186,051.00) offered by the NSW Government’s Department of Primary 
Industries and Regional Development under the Weeds Action Program be 
noted and be delivered over a 5-year period. 

2. The forty thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($40,350.00) from the 

Weeds Action Program be received as identified in the 2025–2026 
Operational Plan under Project SP26416. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

4: Parks for Fairfield - Major and Local Community Infrastructure Program 

File Number: 26/02364 

MOTION:

[...]

A further report be provided to Council to vote funding into the 2025/2026 

Operational Plan pending a successful application. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

5: Transport for NSW Grant - 2025/2026 Australian Government Black Spot Program 

File Number: 23/22170 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Morvillo) 

That: 

1. The grant of one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($113,000.00) offered 
by Transport for NSW under the 2025/2026 Australian Government Black 
Spot Program be received into the 2025-2026 Operational Plan for Project 
MPBP2601 Intersection of Avoca Road and Rosedale Street Wakeley and its 
expenditure for that purpose, be voted. 

2. The grant of two hundred and ninety-nine thousand dollars ($299,000.00) 
offered by Transport for NSW under the 2025/2026 Australian Government 
Black Spot Program be received into the 2025-2026 Operational Plan for 
Project MPBP2603 Davis Road at its Intersection with the T-way Wetherill 
Park and its expenditure for that purpose, be voted. 

3. The grant of eighty-two thousand, four hundred and forty-six dollars 

($82,446.00) offered by Transport for NSW under the 2025/2026 Australian 
Government Black Spot Program for Smithfield Road and Cherokee Avenue 
Greenfield Park not be accepted. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

6: Transport for NSW Grant - Boating Infrastructure Maintenance Program 

File Number: 25/26160 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Mijatovic) 

That the grant of fifty-three thousand, eight hundred and seventy dollars 
($53,870.00 excluding GST) offered by Transport for NSW under the Boating 
Infrastructure Maintenance Grants Program be accepted and a new project Boat 
Ramps and Access Improvements be introduced into the 2025-2026 Operational 
Plan and expenditure for that purpose, be voted.